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Ancient

1 Punch Marked, Attributed to Avanti Janapada, Silver 1/2 Karshapana, 1.33g, Uniface, Six armed type of symbol on obverse (Rajgor 
Series 24 – Type 454-456). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

2 Punch Marked, Attributed to Panchala Janapada, Silver 1/2 Karshapana, 1.39g, Uniface, Six armed type of symbol in combination 
with makara with circle in centre on obverse (Similar to Rajgor Series 73 – Type 1148) Not in Rajgor. Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

3 Punch Marked, Attributed to Vidarbha Janapad, Silver 1/2 Karshapana, 1.33g, ABCC configuration of punches, 1X Elephant facing 
left, 1X Tree, 2X Taurin symbol in centre with four fish encircling it on obverse. Patinated, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

4 Mauryun Period, Vidarbha region, Cast Copper, 8.68g, Uninscribed, Obv: Three arched hill, Rev: Hollow cross (Not listed in major 
catalogues). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

5 Mauryun Period, Vidarbha Region, Cast Copper, 8.22g, Uninscribed, Obv: Three arched hill with crescent, Rev: Hollow cross. Very 
fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

6            Ancient North Maharashtra, uninscribed die-struck, Copper, 5.10g, Obv: Female figure, an upside down Nandipada and an uncertain 
symbol, all struck within a single punch, Rev: Open cross with tree emanating out of one of its arms. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

7 Taxila, Copper, 10.25g, Obv: Deeply incused Lion to right with Swastka above, hill on right, Rev: Elephant to right, hill above (Piper# 
1078). Extremely fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

8 City State, Sutimati, Copper Punch Marked, 1.96g, Obv: Horse, four orb Ujjaini, tree in railing and six armed symbol, Rev: Traces of 
Brahmi legend “(suti)mati”. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

9           City State, Tripuri, Copper, 8.35g Uniface, three arched hill with crescent & hollow cross Brahmi legend “Tipuri”. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 12,000-13,000

10 Ujjaini region, Vijayaka, Copper inscribed Die-Strucked, 1.93g, Obv: Bull standing right facing, triangular headed symbol in front, 
Brahmi legend in vertical from bottom to top, 'Vijayaka', Rev: Ujjaini symbol (Narendra Kothari, Type 24, RB # 102). Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000
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11 Bhadra Dynasty, Vidarbha Region, Dharmabhadra, Copper, 3.27g, Obv: Bull facing right on bottom, Svastika and Nandipad within 
circle in front, top traces Brahmi legend, Rev: Four square box, on each box and out Taurine symbol (Shashtri & Gupta # Nidhi Vol.1 
ICS). Extremely fine, very rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

12 Maghas of Malhar, Chhatisgarh(Bilaspur) Region, Copper, 2.14g, Obv: Elephant facing right with trunk dropped down, wavey line 
bottom, Rev: Female deity (Perhaps Devsena) standing figure in matured form with hands on the hips (Coins of Malhar, Sushmita B. 
Majumdar, Type 49-55). Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

13 Indo Greeks, Agathocles, Copper Drachma, 11.07g, Obv: Female deity in oriental costume holding a flower in right hand, making a 
movement to left, front of Brahmi legend “Rajne agathuklayasa”, Rev: Lion standing to right with Greek legend (Bopearachchi & 
Rehman # 160). Very fine, very rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-7,000

14 Indo Greeks, Apollodotos II, 9.94g, Obv: Apollo standing holding bow and arrow, Greek legend "BASILEOS APOLLODOTOU 
SOTEROS" around, Rev: Tripod of Apollo in dotted border, monogram to left, Kharosthi legend "Maharajasa Apaladatasa Tratarasa" 
around (BN series 6). Patinated, extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

15 Indo Greeks, Apollodotos II, Copper, 1.04g, without legend, Obv: Humped Bull to right without legend, Rev: In a crude reel and pellet 
border, tripod (Bopearachchi & Piper# 212). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

16 Indo Greeks, Straton II, Silver Drachma, 2.32g, Diademed bust of king with elderly features to right, Greek legend around, Rev: 
Athena Promachos standing left, brandishing thunderbolt and shield, monogram to right, Kharosthi legend around (Hoover# 476). 
Very fine, rare.  

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

17 Indo Scythians, Vonones with Spalahores, Copper, 7.50g, Obv: Hercules standing crowning himself, Greek legend “BASIELOS 
BASILEON MEGALOU ONONOU” around, Rev: Athena standing facing left, monogram in left field; Kharoshthi legend “Maharaja 
bhrata Dhramikasa Spalahorasa” around (Senior ISCH 66.1). Very fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

18 Indo Scythians, Azez, Billon, Tetradrachm, 9.51g, Obv: king mounted on horse, holding whip, Kharosthi letter di in front, Greek 
legend “BASILEOS BASILEON MEGALOU AZOU” around, Rev: Pallas standing with shield and sceptre; monogram to left and right; 
Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Rajadirajasa Maha(tasa) Ayasa” around (Senior# 98.359). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

19 Indo Scythians, Azez, Billon, Tetradrachm, 9.57g, Obv: king mounted on horse, holding whip, Kharosthi letter ha in front, Greek legend 
“BASILEOS BASILEON MEGALOU AZOU” around, Rev: Pallas standing with shield and sceptre, monogram to left and right, 
Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Rajadirajasa Mahatasa Ayasa” around (Senior 98.370). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500
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20 Indo Scythians, Azez, Billon, Tetradrachm, Obv: King mounted on horse, holding whip, Kharosthi letter “Ka” in front, Greek legend 
“BASILEOS BASILEON MEGALOU AZOU” around, Rev: Zeus standing facing right with trident-sceptre, monogram to left and 
Kharosthi letter Si to right, Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Rajadirajasa Maha(tasa) Ayasa” around (Senior 99.68). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

21 Indo Scythians, Azez, Billon, Tetradrachm, 9.17g, Obv: king mounted on horse, holding whip, Kharosthi letter “Ji” in front; traces of 
Greek legend “BASILEOS BASILEON…” around, Rev: Zeus Nikephoros standing holding sceptre' monogram to left, Kharosthi letter 
“Va” and Greek letter “B” to right, Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Rajadira(jasa)…” around (Senior 105.194). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

22 Indo Scythians, Azez, Billon, Tetradrachm, 9.10g, Obv: King mounted on horse, holding whip, Kharosthi letter “Sam” in front, Greek 
legend “BASILEOS BASILEON MEGALOU AZOU” around, Rev: Zeus Nikephoros standing with sceptre, monogram to left, 
Kharosthi letter “Va” and Greek letter “B” to right, Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Rajadirajasa Mahatasa (Ayasa)” around (Senior 
105.196). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

23 Indo Scythians, Azez, Billon, Tetradrachm, 9.41g, Obv: King mounted on horse, holding whip, Kharosthi letter “Sam” in front, Greek 
legend “BASILEOS BASILEON MEGALOU AZOU” around, Rev: Zeus Nikephoros standing with sceptre, monogram to left, 
Kharosthi letter “Dhra” and crude taurine to right, Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Rajadirajasa Mahatasa Ayasa” around (Senior 
105.340). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

24 Indo Scythians, Azez, Billon, Tetradrachm, Obv: King mounted on horse, holding whip, Kharosthi letter Sam in front, crude Greek 
legend “BASILEOS BASILEON MEGALOU AZOU” around, Rev: Zeus Nikephoros standing with sceptre, monogram to left, 
Kharosthi letter Dhra and crude taurine to right, Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Rajadirajasa Mahatasa Ayasa” around (Senior 
105.340). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

25 Maharathis of Satavahana Era, Vidarbha Region, Maharathi Talathata, Copper Alloyed, 4.80g, Obv: Six arched hill surmounted 
by crescent wavy line below, Brahmi legend above “Maharathisa Talatatha...”, Rev: Tree with broad leaves radically fanning out, 
within a railing. Extremely fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-15,000

26 Satavahanas, Satakarni I, Potin, 7.50g, Obv: Elephant to right, Ujjaini symbol above wave river below, Brahmi legend around, Rev: 
Tree in railing. Almost uncirculated for type, extremely rare in this grade.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

27 Satavahanas, Sri Satakarni, Vidarbha Area, Bronze, 3.49g, Obv: Tree in railing and six arched hill on right bottom, Rev: Double orb 
Ujjaini symbol and dot in each orb with Brahmi legend. Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000
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28 Satavahanas, Sri Satakarni, Pusad Area (Vidarbha), Copper, 4.40g, Obv: Elephant walking to right below river symbol and Brahmi 
legend 'Siri Sadakanisa', Rev: Double orb ujjaini symbol on counter struck tree in railing. Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

29 Satavahanas, Sri Satakarni, Copper, 17.64g, "Nevasa-Paithan" type, Obv: Elephant walking to right with trunk upraised, Ujjaini 
symbol partly visible below trunk and Brahmi legend "Siri Satakanisa", Rev: Tree in railing with radiating branches. (I.K. Sharma pl. 
XI). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

30 Satavahanas, Vasithiputra Siri Pulumavi, Silver Drachma, 1.89g, Portrait Type, Obv: Bust of king facing to right with a prominent 
nose and thick lips Brahmi legend around, Rev: Rev: Six arched hill, rayed sun, below wavy line and around Telgu Brahmi Legend, two 
contemporary holes to wear as a pendant (Mitch# K&A 146). Fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

31 Satavahanas, Gautamiputra Siri Yajna Satakarni, Silver Fraction, 0.89g, Portrait type, Obv: Portrait of king facing right, a stylish 
hair-bun in the front above the forehead and long ears, traces of Brahmi legend around, Rev: Ujjain symbol, Sun & Moon above, river 
below, Brahmi legend in Telugu Prakrit, two contemporary holes to wear as a pendant broken from corner (Unlisted in Mitch). Fine+, 
extremely rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

32 Satavahanas, Gotamiputra Satakarni, Silver Drachma, 2.38g, over-struck on Nahapana's coin, Obv: Three arched hill, crescent 
above Brahmi legend around, Rev: Ujjayini symbol overstruck on arrow & thunderbolt (Piper# 682). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

33 Kushans, Vima Takto, Copper Drachma, 2.80g, “Imitating Heliocles II” type, Obv: Crude bust of king, Rev: Horse prancing to left 
with crude Greek legends around (Hoover# 177). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

34 Kushans, Soter Megas, Copper, 8.05g, Obv: Radiate diademed bust of king to right, Rev: King in Iranian cap with long diadem ties 
riding on horse to right, Greek legend around (Hoover# 1184-85). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

35 Kushans, Soter Megas, Copper, 1.98g, Obv: Radiate diademed bust of king to right, Rev: King in Iranian cap with long diadem-ties 
riding on horse to right, Greek legend around (Hoover# 1184-85). Patinated, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

36 Kushans, Soter Megas, Copper, 8.49g, Obv: Radiate diademed bust of king to right, Rev: King in Iranian cap with long diadem-ties 
riding on horse to right, Greek legend around (Hoover# 1184-85). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

37 Kushans, Soter Megas, Copper, 8.36g, Obv: Radiate diademed bust of king to right, Rev: King in Iranian cap with long diadem-ties 
riding on horse to right, Greek legend around (Hoover# 1184-85). Patinated, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

38 Kushans, Soter Megas, Copper, 8.56g, Obv: Radiate diademed bust of king to right, Rev: King in Iranian cap with long diadem-ties 
riding on horse to right, Greek legend around (Hoover# 1184-85). Patinated, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500
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39 Kushanas, Huvishka, Gold Dinar, 7.96g, Obv: Crowned King Nimbate holding mace-scepter seating to left on clouds, Rev: Goddess 
Nana, Nimbate standing to right holding scepter, Greek legend “NANA” on left field, tamgha on right within dotted circle. Extremely 
fine, very rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 70,000-80,000

40 Kushans, Huvishka Posthumous, Copper, 3.18g, “Cross leg King” type. Patinated, very fine.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

41 Kushans, Huvishka Posthumous, Copper, 2.82g, “Cross leg King” type. Patinated, very fine.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

42 Kidara Kushanas, Base Gold Dinar, 7.87g, Obv: King standing to left, Brahmi legend “Kidara” written below arm, Rev: Ardoksho 
seated on a throne (Mitch ACW 3695). Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

43 Western Kshatrapas, Kardamaka house, Damasena, Silver Drachma, 1.89g, 'Bombay' farbric, undated, Obv: Bust of king facing 
right, with crescent on the helmet, Rev: Three arched hill and wavy line in centre, with Sun symbol above it and two small crescents to 
left, stylized Brahmi legend “Rajno Mahakshatrapasa Rudrasihaputrasa Rajno Mahakshatrapasa Damasasa” around (Fishman 
18.4U). Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

44 Western Kshatrapas, Kardamaka house, Damasena, Potin, 1.15g, Obv: Elephant to right, Rev: Three arched hill, crescent & Sun 
above, wave line below, date in Brahmi numerical below. Extremely fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

45 Western Kshatrapas, Silver, Drachma (6), 2.32g, 2.25g, 2.22g, 2.11g, 2.03g, 1.98g, various rulers. Very fine to very fine+. 6 coins.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

visit www.oswalauctions.com • 7 

45

43

4442

39



46 Guptas, Samudra Gupta, Gold Dinar, 7.59g, ''Ashvamedha'' type, Obv: Sacrificial horse facing left tied to a Yupa or post, decorated 
with ribbons and banners fluttering above with letter ''Si'' in Brahmi between the legs denoting Sidhham, Rev: Queen standing left on a 
lotus holding chauri (fly whisk) and vastra (ritual cloth), in left field is a suchi (ceremonial spear with ribbons), with Brahmi legend 
''AshvamedhaParakramah'' in the right field, (S.Kumar Class I Var A.1, BMC pl.V-10, Altekar pl. III-7). Very fine+, extremely rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,50,000-4,00,000

47 Guptas, Samudra Gupta, Gold Dinar, 7.71g, ''Lyrist'' type, Obv: King seated sideways in Lalitasana with right leg folded, on a high 
backed couch. He is shown bare chested, wearing a pearl necklace and large earrings, wearing dhoti, the back of couch is decorated 
with jewels. King holds a Lyre on his left and playing the Strings with his right hand, Brahmi legend starts at 1 O'clock 
“Maharajadhirajah Sri- Samudragupatah” and Brahmi letter “Si (Stands for Siddham)” under Kings feet, Rev: Goddess Lakshmi 
Nimbate, seated on wicker stool facing left holding a diadem in right hand and a cornucopia in his left, couch back shown behind 
goddess, Brahmi legend “Samudragupta” in right margin (S. Kumar Var A.1, Altekar 187). Uncirculated, exceedingly rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,50,000-6,00,000
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48 Guptas, Skandagupta, Silver Drachma, 1.82g, Obv: King profile bust facing right, Rev: fire alter in centre with Brahmi legend, 
“Parmbhagavata Maharajadhiraja Skandagupta Kramaditya” (Mitch# ACW 4869-73). Very fine++.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

49

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 

50 Vishnukudin, Copper, 7.60g, Obv: Lion standing to right, Rev: Conch flanked with lamp-posts on either side in a circular border with 
radiating lines. Uncleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

51 Kalachuris of Mahismati, Krishnaraj, Copper, 1.18g, Obv: Bull seated facing right, Rev: Brahmi legend “Sri Krishnaraj” in 
horizontal line (Piper# 918). Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

52 Kalachuris of North/Central Maharashtra, Buddharaja – Buddhagana, Silver Drama, 1.29g, Obv: Kshatrapa-style bust facing 
right, Rev: nimbate goddess seated on lotus, Brahmi legend “…ddhagana” to right (unpublished in major sources). Extremely rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

53 Copper (5), 2.25g, 2.06g, 1.53g, 1.26g, 1.23g, various type. Very fine to very fine+. 5 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

Guptas, Narasimha Gupta, Gold Dinar, 9.01g, Obv: Nimbate king standing facing left, holding bow in one hand and arrow in the other, 
Garuda standard in the background, Brahmi legend “….(si)haguptato” left, “Nara” below the arm holding bow and “Shri” between the 
feet, Rev: Goddess Lakshmi seated on lotus holding a lotus in one hand and a noose in the other, Brahmi legend “Baladityah” to right 
and Tamgha to left (S Kumar# Class I, variety A). Extremely fine, exceedingly rare.

1,25,000-1,50,000
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Ancient World

54 Imperial Roman, Septimius Severus, Gold Aureus, 7.07g, Obv: Bearded and laureate head of Severus to right, legend “SEVERUS 
PIUS AUG”, Rev: facing head of Gorgon (demoness) Medusa with wings and snakes coming out of her hair, legend “PROVIDENTIA” 
around (RIC# 285 listed as RRR). Pierced twice in typical Indian style, extremely rare.

As a type, this is an extremely rare coin. But having been exported to and circulated in India, it has had a historical piercing treatment. 
Interesting to note that the piercings are made to show the bust of the king upright when worn as a pendant and although the reverse 
also carries a bust, it was not preferred for display possibly because it is of a mythical demoness. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,50,000-2,00,000

Sasanian Empire

55 Peroz, Silver Drachma, 3.96g, mint 'ST' (Istakhr), Obv: Bearded bust facing right, wearing Winged headdress, Sasanian legend 
around, Rev: Fire alter with attendants (MAC# 981). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

56 Peroz, Silver Drachma, 3.86g, mint 'ST' (Istakhr), Obv: Bearded bust facing right, wearing Winged headdress, Sasanian legend 
around, Rev: Fire alter with attendants (MAC# 981). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

57 Silver Drachma, 3.95g, mint 'ST' (Istakhr), Obv: Bearded bust facing right, wearing Winged headdress, Sasanian legend around, Rev: 
Fire alter with attendants (MAC# 981). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

58 Peroz, Silver Drachma, 3.97g, mint 'VH' (Veh Andew Shahpur), Obv: Bearded bust facing right, wearing Winged headdress, 
Sasanian legend around, Rev: Fire alter with attendants (MAC# 982). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
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59 Peroz, Silver Drachma, 3.94g, mint 'VH' (Veh Andew Shahpur), Obv: Bearded bust facing right, wearing Winged headdress, 
Sasanian legend around, Rev: Fire alter with attendants (MAC# 983). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

60 Peroz, Silver Drachma, 3.99g, mint 'VH' (Veh Andew Shahpur), Obv: Bearded bust facing right, wearing Winged headdress, 
Sasanian legend around, Rev: Fire alter with attendants (MAC# 983). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

61 Peroz, Silver Drachma, 3.95g, mint 'AS' (Aspahan), Obv: Bearded bust facing right, wearing Winged headdress, Sasanian legend 
around, Rev: Fire alter with attendants (MAC# 986). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

62 Peroz, Silver Drachma, 3.95g, mint 'AS' (Aspahan), Obv: Bearded bust facing right, wearing Winged headdress, Sasanian legend 
around, Rev: Fire alter with attendants (MAC# 986). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

63 Peroz, Silver Drachma, 3.95g, mint 'AS' (Aspahan), Obv: Bearded bust facing right, wearing Winged headdress, Sasanian legend 
around, Rev: Fire alter with attendants (MAC# 987). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

64 Peroz, Silver Drachma, 4.11g, mint 'MR' (Merv), Obv: Bearded bust facing right, wearing Winged headdress, Sasanian legend 
around, Rev: Fire alter with attendants (not illustrated in MAC). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

65 Peroz, Silver Drachma, 4.09g, mint 'AH' (Ahurmazd Shahr), Obv: Bearded bust facing right, wearing Winged headdress, Sasanian 
legend around, Rev: Fire alter with attendants (not illustrated in MAC). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

66 Nepal, Lichhaviya, Lead, 12.07g, Obv: Lion to left with front leg upraised, crescent above, Rev: Lion to left, Brahmi legend above. 
Very fine for type, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000 
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Medieval India

67 Rashtrakutas Possibly attributed to Govinda III ?, Silver Dramma Obv: Elephant walking to right,  Rev: Legend in two lines 
(unpublished) Very fine, Very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

68 Imperial Cholas, Uttama Chola, Base Silver Kahavanu, 3.37g, Obv: Within border of dots, under Parasol flanked by 2 flywhisks, the 
following figures from left to right, a lampstand, a strung bow, a Tiger, 2 fishes & another lampstand, Rev: Devnagari legend “U tta ma / 
Cho lah” within border of dots (K Ganesh # 1.3). Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

69 Imperial Cholas, Uttama Chola, Base Silver Kahavanu, 3.85g, Obv: Within border of dots, under Parasol flanked by 2 flywhisks, the 
following figures from left to right, a lampstand, a strung bow, a Tiger, 2 fishes & another lampstand, Rev: Devnagari legend “U tta ma / 
Cho lah” within border of dots (K Ganesh # 1.3). Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

70 Chola, Rajaraja I, Gold Fanam, 0.47g, Obv: Tiger, Parasol above 2 Fishes, a strung bow to left, Rev: Two Line Devnagari legend 
“Yuddha Malla” (K Ganesh# 1.7). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

71 Vira Kerala, Silver, 1.87g, Obv: Devnagari legend “Sri vira Keralasya” with a crocodile in between the legend, Rev: Devnagari legend 
“Sri Gandarankushasya” with a flower below. Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

72 Nagas of Chakrakota, Someshvaradeva, Gold Punch Marked Gadyanaka, 3.82 g, Uniface, Circumfluent Kannada legend punches 
8X “Sri Sri Aa na na Sin gama”1X Central punch of Tiger-calf facing left with Sun and moon symbols above. (Prabhu Sanoor, JONS 
206, p. 18, No. 4). Extremly fine+, extremely rare.

Tiger-calf, the “Vyagra-Savatsa Dhenu” Lanchana was the royal insignia of the ChindakaNagas of Chakrakota Mandala. (Modern 
Bastar and Dantewada of Chhattisgarh State).Title Sri Aananasingma means 'As fierce as Lion'. 

 Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 80,000-90,000
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73 Chalukyas of Kalyana or feudatories, Gold, U shape Fanam, 0.52g, Three punches – 1 x lion, 1 x Ankusha (elephant goad) and 1 x 
Kannada legend 'Ja(ga)?)' on obverse. Extremely fine+, extremely rare. 

This is an unusual coin, considering that all the three punches appear to have been struck in a single row on a bent piece of gold wire. 
Usually, the punches are carefully placed on each arm and on the apex.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 35,000-40,000

74 Kalachuris of Ratanpur, Ratna Deva, Silver fractional Masha, 0.24g, Obv: Stylized depiction of goddess seated cross-legged, Rev: 
Devnagari legend “Ratna/ Deva” in two lines (Deyel # 131). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

75 Chahmanas- Chauhans, Sakambari and Ajayameru, Ajaya Deva, Billon Drama, 4.03g, Obv: nimbate goddess Lakshmi seated, 
partially visible, Rev: Devnagari legend in parts Sri A(ja)ya De(va) (Deyel 178-179). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

76 Yadavas of Devgiri, Ramchandra Deva, Gold Gadyana, light weight, 2.77g, Uniface, Five punches-2x stylised Kannada “Shri”, 1x 
Shanka Chakra emblem, 1x Devnagari legend “Shri Rama” around, warrior running to right in centre. Very fine, rare. 

These types of coins are very different from other issues of Yadavas and was perhaps struck at a diffident provincial mint. The 
Vaishnavite context of most symbols makes it clear that the coin is an issue of Yadavas

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 30,000-35,000

77 Feudatory of Yadavas of Devagiri, Silver Kasu, 0.23g, Obv: Running human figure with holding object to right, Rev: Devnagari 
legend in two line, similar type also issue Bhojadeva Paramaras of Vidarbha. Broken, fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

78 Parmar's, Bhojdeva, Silver, 0.63g, Obv: Lion standing facing right, Rev: Human figure, Devnagari legend “Sri Bhoj Deva” above. 
Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

79 Telugu Chodas of Nellore as Nolamba feudatories, Punch marked, Gold Gadyana, 3.48g, “Bujaba” series, Nine punches – 5 x 
stylised seated Nandi 2 x Kannada letter “Shri”, 1 X Compose battle axe/ ankusha symbol. Unpublished, extremely fine, extremely 
rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 80,000-1,00,000

80 Vijaynagar Empire, Hari Hara II, Gold 1/2 Varaha, 1.69g, Obv: Lord Shiva & Parvati seated, Rev: Devnagari legend “Sri Pratapa 
Harihara” (K Ganesh# 9.16). Extremely fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,000-9,000

visit www.oswalauctions.com • 13 

77 79

80

73

74

75 76



14 • visit www.oswalauctions.com

81 Vijaynagar Empire, Devaraya II, Copper, 2.93g, Obv: Elephant moving to right, Kannada letter “a” above, Rev: Three line kannada 
legend. Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

82 Banas of Madurai, Copper, 3.20g, Obv: Garuda running to left, Rev: Tamil legend “Samarkolahan”. Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

83 Madurai Naykas, Veera Pathiran, Copper, 4.09g, Obv: Warrior marching to right, Rev: Tamil legend “Veera Pathiran”. Patinated, 
extremely fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

84 Madurai Naykas, Copper, 3.06g, Obv: Garuda standing, Rev: Hanuman running to left. Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

85 Gingee Naykas, Copper, 1.54g, Obv: Peacock to right, Rev: Tamil legend. Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

86 Gingee Naykas, Copper, 3.61g, Obv: Lord Hanuman to right, Rev: Conch & discus, crescent between (K Ganesh# 7.19). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

87 Vijaynagar Empire, Sangam age, Copper (2), 10.61g, 10.57g, Obv: Garuda seated, Rev: Kanada legend. Very fine. 2 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Sultanate

Delhi Sultanate

Turks

88 Ghiyath al din Balban, Gold Tanka, 10.73g, “al-imam” type, Hadrat Delhi Mint, Mint name in margins (G&G# D155). Very fine, rare.   

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 42,000-45,000

Khaljis

89 Qutb al-din Mubarak, Copper Paika, 4.39g, Obv: al-imam al-a 'zam, Rev: qutb al-dunya wa' l din (G&G D280). Patinated extremely 
fine, Scarce

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

Tughluqs

90 Muhammad bin Tughluq, Copper, Paika (2), 3.39g, 3.35g, Obv: al-imam al-adil, Rev: Muhammad bin Tughluq shah (G&G# D395). 
Very fine, scarce. 2 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

91 Muhammad bin Tughluq, Copper-Brass Legal Dirham, 5.06g, Hadrat Daulatabad, Obv: duriba al-dirham shar 'i' fi zaman al- 'abd 
muhammad bin tughluq, Rev: Hadrat Daulatabad fi sanah plus date written out (G&G D413). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,200

87858381
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Madura Sultanate

92 Shahs al din Adil Shah, Copper, 1/2 Paisa, 1.69g, Obv: Adil Shah Sultan, Rev: Al sultan al azam (Not listed in G&G). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

Bahamani Sultanate

93 Muhammad Shah I, Silver Rupee, 10.83g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 765 (G&G# BH27). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

94 Muhammad Shah I, Silver Rupee, 10.86g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 766 (G&G# BH27). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

95 Muhammad Shah I, Silver Tanka, 10.94g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 766 (G&G# BH27). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

96 Muhammad Shah I, Silver Rupee, 10.94g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 776 (G&G# BH27). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

97 Muhammad Shah I, Silver Rupee, 10.84g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 77X (G&G# BH27). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

98 Muhammad Shah I, Silver Rupee, 10.94g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 77X (G&G# BH27). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

99 Muhammad Shah I, Silver Rupee, 10.46g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 77X (G&G# BH27). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

100 Muhammad Shah I, Silver Rupee, 10.91g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 7XX (G&G# BH27). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

101 Taj ud din Firuz, Silver Rupee, 10.86g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 802 (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

visit www.oswalauctions.com • 15 

92

93 94 95

96 97 98

99 100 101



102 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 11.04g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 808 (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

103 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 11.01g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 808 (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

104 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 10.94g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 80X (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

105 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 11.01g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 80X (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

106 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 11.03g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 80X (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

107 Taj ud din Firuz, Silver Rupee, 10.97g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 8XX (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

108 Taj ud din Firuz, Silver Rupee, 10.99g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 8XX (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

109 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 10.93g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 8XX (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

110 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 10.89g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 814 (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

111 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 11.05g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 814 (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

112 Taj ud din Firuz, Silver Rupee, 10.96g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 816 (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

113 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 10.98g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 816 (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500
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114 Taj ud din Firoz, Silver Rupee, 10.95g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 816 (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

115 Taj ud din Firoz, Silver Rupee, 10.94g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 816 (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

116 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 10.97g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 8X8 (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

117 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 10.99g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 819 (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

118 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 11.06g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 819 (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

119 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 10.99g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 820 (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

120 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 10.96g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 823 (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

121 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 10.91g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 82X (G&G# BH63). Cleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

122 Shihab al din Ahmad Shah I, Silver Tanka, 10.84g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 826, Obv: al-sultan al-adil al-badhil al-nasir li-din 
al-dayyan abu'l mughazi, Rev: shihab al-dunya wa'l din ahmad shah al-sultan (G&G# BH71). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

123 Muhammad Shah III, Silver Tanka, 10.96g, Muhammadabad Mint, AH 878 (G&G# BH112). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

124 Kalim Allah Shah, Copper, 2/3 Gani, 11.22g (G&G# BH164). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

Adil Shahis of Bijapur Sultanate

125 Ibrahim Adil Shah II, Copper, 11.46g, Obv: Persian legend “Ghulam- i-murtaza”, Rev: Persian legend “Ali Ibrahim Abala bali” 
(G&G# BH15). Patinated.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

126 Karnataka– Andhra Pradesh region, local polygar issue, Copper, 7.80g, imitating the designs of copper coin of Muhammad 
Adil Shah of Bijapur, obverse and reverse have 'leaf'-like symbol in the centre and reverse shows traces of Muhammad Shah in 
inscription around. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
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Nizamshahi Sultanates of Ahmednagar

th127 MurtazaNizam Shah I, Silver fractional 1/10  Tanka, 0.81g, AH 992, Obv: Shia version of the Shahada (with 'Ali Wali Allah' added 
after Muhammad Rasool Allah'), Rev: Arabic legend “Murtaza Zarb Nagar Sanah 992” in retrograde impression (Not listed in G&G). 
Very fine+, exceedingly rare.

Silver coins of the Nizamshahi sultans are very rare. G&G does not list any; however, in recent past a few have been offered in 
numismatic auctions. This is the first specimen known of a fractional Tanka with a retrograde obverse inscription, resulting from 
erroneous engraving of the die.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 60,000-70,000

Malwa Sultanate

128 Ghiyath Shah, Silver 1/4 Tanka, 2.53g, Obv: ghiyath shah bin mahmud shah khalji, Rev: al-kibriya ' lillah(G&G M77), Dated 
AH898. Extremely fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Sind Sultanate

129 Nasir al din Qubacha, Copper, Jital, 3.26g, Obv: Arebic legend “Nasir al dunya wa'l din qubachah al sultani”, Rev: Horseman to 
right, Star below horse (G&G# SS1). Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

130 Jalal ul din Mangubarni, Copper, Jital, 3.32g, Obv: Bull to left, Cursive Devnagari legend “Sri Jalaladina” around, Rev: Horseman to 
right, Devnagari legend “Sri Hamirah” above (G&G# SS7). Very fine, rare.
Mangubarni's Sind coinages comprises mainly Bull & Horseman type. They have been struck in Nandana. These coins are very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

Mughal

131 Timurid - Sulayman Mirza, Gold 1/24 Mohur - 1/8th Ashrafi,  0.49g, “Mintless- Badakhshan” type, Obv: “Sultan Sulayman 
Badshah Ghazi, Khallada Allah Ta'ala” above, Rev: Kalima. Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

132 Timurid - Sulayman Mirza, Gold 1/24, Mohur - 1/8th Ashrafi,  0.52g, “Mintless- Badakhshan” type, Obv: “Sultan Sulayman 
Badshah Ghazi, Khallada Allah Ta'ala” above, Rev: Kalima. Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000
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133 Akbar, Copper, Chahram Hissa, 10.06g, Agra Mint, Ilahi Month Khurdad, Year 46. Very fine.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

134 Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.44g, “Jalalahu” type, Ahmadabad Mint, Ilahi Month Farwardin, Year 46 (KM# 93.2). Very fine.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

135 Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.42g, “Jalalahu” type, Burhanpur Mint, Ilahi Month Shahrewar, Year 46 (KM# 93.7). Very fine.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

136 Akbar, Copper 1/2 Dam, 9.89g, Burhanpur Mint, Ilahi Month Farwardin, Year 4X (KM# 23.13). Very fine. 
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

137 Akbar, Copper, Square, 6.75g, Burhanpur  Mint, Ilahi Month Azar, Year 46, Obv: Tanka Akbar Shah XXXX hissa, Rev: Ilahi Azar Jarb 
Burhanpur jalal 46. Uncleaned, very fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
138 Akbar, Copper Damra ?, 4.99g, Burhanpur Mint (KM# 16.7). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500
139 Akbar, Copper 1/16 Tanka ?, 2.06g, Delhi Mint, Ilahi Month Azar, Year 47. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500
140 Akbar, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.63g, “8 Pointed decorative” type, Lahore Mint, Ilahi Month Azar, Year 48 (KM# 67.1). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,000-9,000
141 Akbar, Copper Damadi ?, 2.31g, Lahore Mint, Ilahi Month Di, Year 38 (KM# 11.3). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500
142 Akbar, Copper, Chahram Hissa, 10.17g, “Mintless” type, Ilahi Month Farwardin, Year 46. Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500
143 Akbar, Copper Chahram Hissa, 5.07g, “Mintless” Type, Ilahi Month Bahaman, Year 4X. Uncleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500
144 Akbar, Copper Chaharam Hissa, 5.02g, “Mintless” Type, Ilahi Month Isfandarmuz,Year 42. About fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000
145 Akbar, Copper Shadrim Hissa, 2.24g, “Mintless” Type, Ilahi Month Ardibihisht, Year 44. Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
146 Jahangir, Copper Dam, 20.70g, Ajmer Mint, RY 11 (KM# 126.8). Patinated, very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

147 Jahangir, Silver Square Rupee, 10.84g, Bang Mint, ship mast as a mint mark. Extremely fine, extremely rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 80,000-90,000
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148 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.38g, “Nur ud din” type, Jalnapur Mint (KM# 141.6). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

149 Shah Jahan, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.61g, Ahmedabad Mint (KM# 213.1). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

150 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupees (2), 11.36g, 10.85g, Daulatabad Mint, AH 1056/ RY 19 (KM# 235.10) & Qandahar Mint, AH 1042 (KM# 
235.22), central inscription within square, knots at corners on both sides. Very fine to very fine+. 2 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

151 Shah Jahan, Copper Dam, 16.44g, Elichpur Mint, RY X2, Obv: Sahib Qiran Thani arranged in a Tughra, Rev: legend Zarb Fulus 
Elichpur. Probably unpublished, very fine+, extremely rare. 

Although the mint at Elichpur was active for silver in the reign of Akbar, no copper coins of the early Mughal rulers were known as its 
thissues. Towards the end of the reign of Aurangzeb, copper coins began to be struck at Elichpur and for the entire 18  century the mint 

was actively producing coppers weighing c.18-20 gm. 

This coin puts the inception of copper coinage at Elichpur back by at least 50 years. Although '2' is clearly visible on the reverse, it is 
more likely that it is only the unit figure and the RY is most likely to be '32', which is the time when Aurangzeb, as the viceroy of Deccan, 
was active in the area, pursuing campaigns against the Adilshahi and the Qutbshahi Sultans. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000
th152 Shah Jahan, Silver 1/8  Rupee, 2.66g, Golkonda Mint. Uncleaned, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

153 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupees (2), 11.44g, 11.43g, Lahore Mint, AH 1062/ RY 25 (KM# 235.17) & Patna Mint, AH 1042/ RY 6 (KM# 
235.20), central inscription within square, knots at corners on both sides. Very fine to very fine+. 2 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

154 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 10.83g, Surat Mint, AH 1038 (KM# 222.13). Uncleaned, fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

155 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.39g, Surat Mint, AH 1040 (KM# 222.13). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

156 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupees (3), 11.43g, 11.42g, 11.15g, Surat Mint, AH 1038, AH 1040 & AH 104X (KM# 222.13). Very fine to very 
fine+. 3 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

157 Shah Jahan, Copper Dam, 20.35g, Akbarabad Mint, AH 1045, “Fulus Shahjahani” legend on obverse. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

158 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 10.69g, Baldah Allahabad Mint, RY Ahad (KM# 300.11). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
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159 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.03g, Mahmud Bandar Mint, AH 1119/ RY 51 (KM# 300.56). Very fine, exceedingly rare.

Porto Nova (means New Port) was very Important Trade Centre of Dutch East India Company for his East Asia's Trade with Java 
Sumatra.  Only Mughal coin known of this Town is Silver Rupees of Emperor Auranzeb dated AH 1119/ Ry 51 and as Mint Name 
Mahmud Bandar.  These coins are Extremely Rare

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,00,000-1,25,000

160 Aurangzeb, Copper 1/2 Paisa, 6.57g, Surat Mint (KM#283.8). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

161 Aurangzeb, Copper Paisa, 13.30g, Unattributed, struck imitating the design of the silver rupees of Aurangzeb, from North Karnataka 
area. Very fine, rare.

It is not certain who struck these coins, but they are chiefly encountered in the North Karnataka / West Telingana regions. Most likely 
contenders could be local Rajas / Polygars of the Bagalkot – Bellary – Mahbubnagar belt.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

162 Shah Alam, Silver Rupee, 11.46g, Ahmadnagar Mint, AH 1122/ RY 4 (KM# 348.2). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

163 Shah Alam, Copper, Paisa, 13.46g, Parenda Mint. Very fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

164 Shah Alam, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.98g, Surat Mint, beautiful Trishul on reverse (KM# 343.1). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

165 Jahandar Shah, Copper 1/2 Paisa, 5.91g, Solapur Mint. Uncleaned, very fine, very rare.

pur Mint. Uncleaned, very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

166 Farrukhsiyar, Silver Rupee, 11.28g, Elichpur Mint, AH 1125/ RY 2, complete mint name on bottom of reverse (KM# 377.24). Very 
fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000
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167 Farrukhsiyar, Gold, 10.90g, Islamabad Mint (Mint name on bottom), RY 6 (KM# 390.16). Very fine+, extremely rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,00,000-1,25,000

168 Farrukhsiyar, Silver Rupee, 11.46g, Khujista Bunyad Mint, AH 1125/ RY Ahad (KM# 377.42). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

169 Farrukhsiyar, Gold Mohur, 10.89g, Mu'azzamabad Mint, AH 112X/ RY 5 (KM# 390.22). Complete mint name on bottom of reverse. 
Extremely fine, extremely rare.

 'Mu'azzamabad' was the Islamic alias of Gorakhpur, an important trading centre in opium and sugarcane situated in Northern UP. It 
was named so after Mu'azzam, the eldest son of Aurangzeb, who visited the city after 1680, when a new administrative subdivision was 
created in his honour.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,50,000-2,00,000
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170 Farrukhsiyar, Silver Rupees (3), 11.43g, 11.42g, 11.40g, Arkat Mint, RY 2 (KM# 377.10), Dar ul Sultanate Lahore Mint, AH 1127/ RY 3 
(KM# 377.43) & Tatta Mint, AH 1127/ RY 4 (KM# 377.60). Very fine to very fine+. 3 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
171 Rafi ud Darjat, Copper Paisa, 13.60g, Surat Mint (KM# 401.2). Fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000
172 Muhammad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.00g, Ausa Mint, AH 1144/ RY 15 (KM# 436.8). Complete mint name on bottom of reverse, year not 

listed in KM. Very fine, rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

173 Muhammad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.35g, Imtiyazgarh Mint (KM# 436.27). Very fine, rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

174 Muhammad Shah, Copper heavy Dam, 20.64g, Khambayat Mint, (KM# A430.13). Very fine, scarce.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

175 Muhammad Shah, Silver 1/32 Rupee, 0.29g, Khujista Bunyad Mint, RY 2 (KM# A431). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000
176 Muhammad Shah, Silver (2), Rupee & 1/2 Rupee, 11.56g, 5.54g, “Ba Luft Ullah” couplet, Surat Mint, RY Ahad (KM# 434.4, A433.1). Very 

fine to very fine+, rare. 2 coins. 
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

177 Muhammad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.42g, Dar ul Fatah Ujjain Mint, AH 113X/ RY Ahad (KM# 436.62). Very fine. 
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Independent Kingdoms
Nawabs of Arcot

178 Copper Cash, 3.01g, Uncertain mint, in the name of Alamgir, the word 'Alamgir' inscribed on both sides. Very fine.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

179 Copper Cash, 3.11g, Uncertain mint, in the name of Alamgir, the word 'Alamgir' inscribed on both sides. Very fine.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

180 Copper Cash, 3.21g, Unattributed, Most probably Tinnevelly Mint, in the name of Alamgir, Obv: crude Farsi legend Ein Kas Alamgir, Rev: 
crude Farsi legend Ast Nawab Sahib.Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

181 Trichy / Central Tamilnadu region, Copper cash, 2.87g, so-called 'Shahani' series listed in Mitchiner 'Tamilnadu-Andhra' but this variety is 
not listed, with illegible inscriptions on obverse and reverse. Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

182 Muhammad Ali 'Wala Jah', Copper Cash, 3.23g, AH 1182, Uncertain mint, Obv: Legend Wala Jah arranged in a Tughra, Rev: AH date 1182 
(K Ganesh# 14.89). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

183 Muhammad Ali 'Wala Jah', Copper Cash, 2.29g, AH1168, Uncertain mint, Obv: Crude legend Alamgir, Rev: AH date (Not listed in K Ganesh). 
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
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Assam

184 Chakradhvaja Simha, Silver Rupee, 11.32g, “Ahom” legend, Obv: “Kao/ boi pha/ ta-ra/ hew ciu”, Lion at left, Rev: “Chao pha/ Siu-
pung-mu/ng pin can/ Lak-ni/ plek-ngi” (KM# 11). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

185 Gadhadhar Simha, Silver Rupee, 11.14g, "Ahom" legend, Bird & Lion (KM# 30). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

186 Siva Simha with Queen Prathameshwari, Silver Rupee, 11.35g, Sake 1653, Obv: “ÚrîÚrî Hara/ GaurîPada Pa/râyanâyah/ Úâke 
1653”, lion at bottom running to right, Rev: ”ÚrîÚrîÚiva / SimhaNrpaMahi / sîÚrîPramatheúva / rîDevyâh” (R&B# I10.2, KM# 73). Very 
fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

Maratha

187 Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj, Copper Shivrai, 10.90g, Legend within dotted circle on both sides, Obv: Sri Raja Shiv, Rev: 
Chhatrapati. Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

188 Chhatrapati Shahu Maharaj, Copper Shivrai, 10.30g, Obv: Shri Raja Saav, Rev: Chhatrapati. Extremely fine, Scarce 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

189 Bagalkot, Silver Rupee, 11.15g, in the name of Alamgir II (KM# 228). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

190 Balwantnagar Jhansi, Silver Rupee, 11.18g, in the name of Shah Alam II, Trishul as a mint mark (M&W# T7a). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

191 Bhatodi ?, Silver Rupee, 11.15g, in the name of Ali Gauhar, FE 1226 (last digit 6 of date is in Devnagari, Ankush as a mint mark. Very 
fine, rare. 

Attribution of this Variety as Bhatodi Rupee is based only because this variety is found mainly in Ahmadnagar district that's why these 
are supposed to be minted at Bhatodi.  

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

192 Chakan- Muminabad, Silver Rupee, 11.13g, in the name of Shah Alam II, Devnagari “Sri” as a mint mark (KM# 259). Very Fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

193 Ganeshpur- Chinchwar, Silver Rupee, 11.21g, in the name of Shah Alam II, Battle Axe- Parshu as a mint mark (KM# 261). Complete 
mint name on bottom of reverse, uncleaned, very fine, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

194 Ganeshpur- Chinchwar, Silver Rupee, 11.15g, in the name of Shah Alam II, Battle axe/ Parshu as a mint mark (KM# 261). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

195 Jafarabad - Chandor, Silver (2), Rupee & 1/2 Rupee, 10.88g, 5.41g, in the name of Shah Alam II (KM# 260, 159). Very fine. 2 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000
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196 Jafarabad - Chandor, Silver Rupee, 11.10g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1199 (KM# 260). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

197 Nagpur Bhonsala - Katak, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.37g, in the name of Ahmad Shah. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

198 Nasirabad - Dharwad, Silver Rupee, 10.47g, in the name of Alamgir II (KM# 126). Serval Shroff marks but clear mint name, very fine 
for type, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

199 Pune - Muhiabad, Silver Rupee, 11.25g, in the name of Shah Ali Gauhar, Nagfani as a mint mark, struck during East India Company 
Administration (KM# 325). Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Tanjore Maratha

200 Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj, Copper, 3.38g, Obv: Devnagari legend “Chhatrapati, Rev: Devnagari legend “Sri Siva” (K Ganesh# 
10.8). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

201 Copper Mudra, 2.58g, Obv: Lord Shiva & Parvati seated facing, Rev: Devnagari legend "Maharaj" (K Ganesh# 10.14). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

202 Copper, 3.20g, Obv: Couchant Bull to left, Rev: Devnagari legend “Maharaj” (K Ganesh# 10.16). Very fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

203 Unattributed, Copper cash, 2.39g, restrucked on a coin of Ramnad, Obv: Garuda standing in Anjalimudra, struck over Kannada 
legend, Rev: Tamil legend Magarasu (partly seen) struck over Nandi and Shivalinga motif (not listed in K Ganesh). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Mysore

204 Tipu Sultan, Gold Fanam, 0.37g, Kalikut Mint (KM# 78). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

205 Tipu Sultan, Copper (2), Paisa, 10.87g, Kalikut Mint, AM 1215 (KM# 73) & 1/2 Paisa, 5.64g, Patan Mint, AM 1223 (KM# 122.2). Very 
fine to very fine+. 2 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

200 202 203201

204 205

196 197 199198



206 Tipu Sultan, Gold, 2 Pagoda or Sadiqi, 6.87g, Patan Mint, AM 1217/7, Persian legend within dotted circle on both sides, Obv: 
“Muhammad Ahmad din dar Jahan Ast Raushan Ze Fatah Haider He Sadiqi zarb Pattan Saal Sarab Sanah 1217”, Rev: Huwa 
As-sultan Al-waheed al-adil Tarikh-i-saal sakh julus seum Bahari sanah 7 julus. Extremely fine+, exceedingly rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,00,000-8,00,000

207 Tipu Sultan, Copper, 1/4 Paisa - Akhatar, 2.66g, Patan Mint, AM 1223. Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

Sikkim

208 Thutab Namgyel, Copper Paisa, 4.62g, Obv: legend in three lines within square date below, Rev: legend in three lines within square. 
Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

Sind
209 Silver Rupee, 9.86g, Lion type, Bhakkar mint, in the name of Mahmud Shah Durrani, AH (12)59, full depiction of British Lion (KM# C# 

11). Very fine+, rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

Tripura
210 Vijaya Manikya, Silver Tanka, 10.43g, SE 1482, Ritual bath in River Lakhmia, Rev: Leg, Sri Lakshmi Rana Devi Figure of 

Ardhanarishvara, Obv: Figure of Ardhanarishvara, composed of half of the ten-handed Durga, seated on her lion and half of the four 
handed Shiva, seated on his bull, date Sake 1482 below, toothed border, Rev: Bengali legend Lakshyasnayi/Sri Sri Tripura 
Ma/heshVijaya Mani/kya Deva Sri Lakshmi/Rani Devyahwithin twelve arched scalloped border with beads between arches 
(R&B# 116, KM# 67). Very fine+, extremely rare.
The River Lakhi is a branch of the Brahmaputra that passes near to Sonargaon and Dhaka. The ritual bath was presumably undertaken 
during another raid into Muslim territory. The depiction of Ardhanarishvara is unusually syncretic in as much as it is shown as half the 
ten-handed Durga seated on her lion, and half the four-handed Shiva seated on his humped bull.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 30,000-40,000
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Princely States

Alwar

211 Bani Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.35g, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, Rajgarh Mint, RY 23 (KM# 20). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

212 Mangal Singh, Silver, Rupee, 11.49g, with the name and portrait of Victoria Empress, 1877 (KM# 45). Very fine.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,800-2,000

213 Mangal Singh, Silver Rupee, 1880, with the name of Victoria Empress Obv: Crowned bust to left, Rev: Legend, date within circle (KM# 
45). Fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

214 Mangal Singh, Silver Proof Restrike, Rupee, Obv: Bust of Quen Victoria facing left, Rev: King name in Persian within circle, value & 
legend in English around. Slabed & Graded by PCGS as PR 64. Extremely rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 90,000-1,00,000

Arcot

215 Muhammad Ali, Copper (2), 1/2 Paisa, 6.78g, AH 1207 (KM# 9) & 1/4 Paisa, 2.49g, AH 1192, in the name of Shah Alam II, (KM#8). 
Very fine, scarce. 2 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
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Awadh

216 Gazi ud din Haider, Gold Mohur, 10.67g, Broad flan, Dar ul Amaret Lakhnau Suba Awadh Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 
1234/ RY 26, Obv: Crown flanked by rampart Lions holding flag, two upright Fish below, Rev: Persian legend. Extremely fine, 
extremely rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,25,000-1,50,000

217 Gazi ud din Haider, Gold Ashrafi, 10.72g, Dar ul Sultanate Lakhnau Suba Awadh Mint, AH 1241/ RY 7, Obv: Crown flanked by 
rampart Lions holding flag, two upright Fish below, Rev: Persian legend (KM# 170.2). Very fine+, very rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 70,000-80,000

216

217
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Bahawalpur

218 Durrani, Shah Shuja al Mulk, 2nd region, Gold Mohur, 11.09g, Bahawalpur Mint, AH 12(18)/ RY Ahad (KM# 255). Full dotted circle, 
complete mint name on bottom of reverse. Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 75,000-80,000

219 Sadiq Muhammad Khan V, Gold Nazrana Ashrafi, 7.51g, Bahawalpur Mint, Obv: Portrait of Nawab Sadiq Muhammad Khan in 
Military uniform facing left, Persian legend ''ba-Fazlah taalah Sadiq Mohammed Abbasi Khamis Farman Rawai mamlakat 
khudadad Bahawalpur'', Rev: Ornate helmeted arms, Persian legend, 'Zarb Bahawalpur' at top and 'Yek Ashrafi' at bottom with 
Date (KM# X# M11). Very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 75,000-80,000
220 Copper (9), Sir Sadiq Muhammad Khan V, 1/2 Pice, 1/4 Anna, AH 1359 (KM# Y# 12 & 13), Jaora, Muhammad Ismail, 2 Paisa & 

Paisa, 12.64g, 6.46g (KM# 12 & 10), Partabgarh, Raganath Singh, Copper Paisa, 7.82g, VS 1963 (KM# 40), Sailana, Dule Singh, 
Paisa & 1/2 Paisa, 10.62g, 5.34g, AH 1310 & AH 1311 (KM# 14 & 4) & Tonk, Muhammad Sa'adat  Ali Khan, Copper Pice, with the 
name of George V, AH 1350, (KM# 29, 29a). Very fine to very fine+. 9 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

Banswara

221 Lakshman Singh, Silver (3), Rupee, 1/2 Rupee & 1/4 Rupee, 8.04g, 4.04g, 2.02g, “Samsatraba” type (KM# 16, 22 & 21). Very fine+, 
rare. 3 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000
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Baroda

222 Anand Rao, Silver (2), Rupee, 11.62g, Ahmedabad Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1215 / RY 40 (KM# C# 19) & 1/2 Rupee, 
5.79g, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II (KM# A28). Very fine. 2 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

223 Khande Rao, Silver Nazarana Rupee, 10.82g, “Kahnde Rao” type, AH 1287 (KM# Y# 14.1). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

224 Sayaji Rao III, Silver Rupee, VS 1951, Obv: Crown bust to right, Rev: Scimitar, date within wreath (KM# 36a). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

225 Sayaji Rao III, Silver Rupee, VS 1952, Obv: Crown bust to right, Rev: Scimitar, date within wreath (KM# 36a). Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

226 Sayaji Rao III, Silver Rupee, VS 1953, Obv: Crown bust to right, Rev: Scimitar, date within wreath (KM# 36a). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

227 Sayaji Rao III, Complete set of Silver 4, Rupee, 1/2 Rupee, 4 Anna & 2 Anna, 1948, 1948, 1949 & 1949 (KM# Y# 36, 35, 34, 33). Very 
fine to very fine+, very rare. Set of 4 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 40,000-50,000

228 Pratap Singh, Silver 1/3 Mohur, 4.08g, “OMS”, VS 1995, Obv: Crowned bust of Maharaja Pratap Singh to right, English Legend ''H.H 
MAHARAJA PRATAPSINGH GAEKWAR- BARODA'' around, Rev: Denomination 1/3 Mohur, date 1995 & scimitar, legend in 
Devnagari. Deep rainbow toning, extremely rare to get in such marvellous condition. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,10,000-1,25,000
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Bharatpur

229 Ratan Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.29g, Mustaqir Khilafat Akbarabad Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1185/ RY 13 (KM# 6). Very fine+. 
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

230 Jaswant Singh, Silver Rupee, 10.10g, VS 1910, Braj Indrapur Mint, Obv: Portrait of Queen Victoria to left, Persian legend around, Rev: 
Persian legend, date, Star & Katar as a mint mark (KM# 156). Very fine, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000
231 Jaswant Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.14g, Maha Indrapur Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 46 (KM# 86). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Bhaunagar
232 Copper Dokdo (3), 8.16g, 7.75g, 7.39g, in the name of Shah Jahan III. Very fine to very fine+. 3 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Bhopal
233 Nawab Faiz Muhammad Khan, Silver Rupee, 11.21g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 15, Sword as a mint mark, complete mint name on 

reverse. Very fine. 
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

234 Nawab Jahangir Muhammad Khan, Copper Paisa (3), 15.54g, “Pindhari” Style, Uniface, Persian “Sikka Bhopal” and Date on top, AH 
1255 (KM # C21a), 15.35  g, Sanah 5 &  15.70g, Fly Whisk and Scimitar, RY 13 (KM # C21b). Very fine+ to extremely fine. 3 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

Bikaner

235 Ganga Singh, Silver Rupee, with the name of Victoria Empress, 1892, Obv: Crowned bust of Victoria Empress to left, Rev: Legend & date 
within circle (KM# 46). Fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500
236 Ganga Singh, Silver Rupee, with the name of Victoria Empress, 1892, Obv: Crowned bust of Victoria Empress to left, Rev: Legend & date 

within circle (KM# 46). Fine.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

Bundi
237 Raghubir Singh, Silver (2), Rupee & 1/2 Rupee, 10.65g, 5.29g, with the name of George V, VS 1980 & VS 1982 (KM# Y# 17.2 & Y# 18.2). 

Very fine. 2 coins.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

238 Raghubir Singh, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.59g, with the name of George V, VS 1973 (KM# Y# 16.1). Very fine, rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

Cambay
239 Husain Yafar Khan, Silver Rupee, 11.45g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1288 on obverse & AH 1289 on reverse. Little flat otherwise very 

fine, rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

240 Ja'afar Ali Khan, Silver Rupee, 11.39g, AH 1317, complete name of ruler & mint (KM# Y# 10). Very fine, rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

Dewas JB

241 Vikram Simha Rao, Copper Paisa, 3.12g, VS 2001/AD 1944, Obv: Bust of King to right, Rev: Arms & Date (KM# 13). Minor diffect on edge 
otherwise extremely fine, extremely rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 55,000-60,000
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Dholpur

242 Kirat Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.00g, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, AH 1237, inverted Pistol as a mint mark, complete mint name 
on reverse (KM# 12.2). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

Dharangdhra

243 Mayurdvaja Singh, Gold, 9.10g, Coronation series, Obv: Bust of Maharaja in centre, name and titles around, VS date 1998 below 
truncation, Rev: Fire Alter, VS 2003. Uncirculated, exceedingly rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,00,000-2,25,000

244 Mayurdvaja Singh, Silver (2), 7.28g & 5.10g, Coronation series, Obv: Bust of Maharaja in centre, name and titles around, VS date 1998 
below truncation, Rev: Three royal windows with crowned above, legend around & Obv: Crown royal crest of Maharaja in centre, 
legend around, Rev: Temple with hand in blessing mudra, Devnagari legend “Sri Shakti Prasaden” around with four trident. 
Uncirculated, very rare. 2 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 25,000-30,000
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Gwalior

245 Jayapa Rao, Silver Rupee, 11.04g, Dar ul Fatah Ujjain Mint, in the name of Alamgir II, RY 8 (KM# 212). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

246 Daulat Rao, Silver Rupee, 11.58, Burhanpur Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1218, with the 'Katar' dagger as mint-mark on 
reverse. Very fine, rare.

This mint-mark constitutes a very rare variety of Burhanpur mint, not listed in 'Coins of the Sindhias' by M/s Lingen & Wiggins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 12,000-15,000

247 Copper Paisa, 17.95g, Dar ul Sarur Burhanpur Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II. Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 700-800

Hyderabad

248 Afzal ad Daula, Silver 1/16 Rupee, 0.99g, Hyderabad Mint (KM# Y# 2). Very fine, extremely rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

249 Mir Mahbub Ali Khan, Silver Rupee, 11.19g, Farkhanda Bunyad Hyderabad Mint, AH 1313/ RY 29 (KM# Y# 32). Very fine. 
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

250 Mir Mahbub Ali Khan, Silver (2),  1/4 Rupee, 2.77g, Farkhanda Bunyad Mint (KM# Y# 15) & Cochin, 2 Puttuns, 1.05g (KM# 6). Very 
fine. 2 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

251 Mir Mahbub Ali Khan, Silver (3), 1/4 Rupee, 2.82g, AH 1307 (KM# Y# 15) & 1/8 Rupee (2), 1.41g, 1.36g, AH XXXX & AH 131X (KM# Y# 
15), Farkhanda Bunyad Mint. Very fine to very fine+. 3 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Hyderabad Feudatories

252 Namdar Khan, Copper Paisa, 11.33g, Daryapur Mint, Obv: Lion to left, Rev: Zarb Daryapur(KM # 19). Uncleaned with natural green 
patina. Extremely fine, Rare 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

Hyderabad Feudatories - Narayanpett

253 Silver Rupee, 11.13g, Dilshadabad Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1186, Devnagari “Go” on obverse (KM# C# 40). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

254 Silver Rupee, 11.20, Dilshadabad Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 118X, Devnagari “Go” on obverse (KM# C# 40). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
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Indore

255 Ahalya Bai, Silver Rupee, 11.28g, in the name of Shah Alam II, Malharnagar Mint, AH 1190/ RY 18, complete mint name on bottom of 
reverse (KM# 58.1). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

256 Copper Paisa, 7.41g, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, Obv: Sun face, Rev: Inverted dagger. Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

257 Tukoji Rao II, Silver Nazarana Mudra, 11.25g, Sake 1788, Obv: Devnagari legend “Holkara Sri Tukojidrasya Jayati” and legend 
“Mudra” in centre, Rev. sunburst encircled by legend “Sri Samba Mallaryahalya Prasadeta Sake 1788”. (KM# 18). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 35,000-40,000

258 Shivaji Rao III, Silver Rupee, 11.21g, FE 1295/ VS 1945, in the name of Shah Alam II, Obv: Sun face, date below, cross swords & long 
flames, Devnagari legend “Srimat Maharaj Shivajirao Holkar Bahadar”around, Rev: Persian legend. Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

Jaisalmer

259 Ranjit Singh, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.31g, with the name of Queen Victoria, Bird & Umbrella as a mint mark (KM# 33). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

260 Ranjit Singh, Silver (2), 1/2 Rupee & 1/4 Rupee, 5.24g, 1.30g, with the name of Victoria Queen, with bird (KM# 33 & 32). Very fine, 
scarce. 2 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

Jammu
261 Ranjit Singh, Silver Rupee, 10.68g, Dar al-aman Jammu Mint, RY 28 (KM 10.2). Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

Jodhpur

262 Sardar Singh, Gold 1/2 Mohur, 5.54g, with the name of Queen Victoria, Obv: Devnagari legend “Sri Mataji”, Rev: Devnagari legend 
“Om Hirm” (KM# 89). Very fine+, very rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 40,000-50,000
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Karauli

263 Manak Pal, Silver Rupee, 11.14g, Pseudo Mint name Sawai Jaipur, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 32. Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

264 Madan Pal, Silver Rupee, 11.09g, with the name of Queen Victoria, AD 1859 (KM# 44.2). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Kashmir
265 Gulab Singh, Silver Kham Rupee, 10.74g, Srinagar Mint, VS 1912, (KM# Y# 13). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

266 Ranbir Singh, Copper Paisa, 5.51g, Srinagar Mint, VS 1920 (KM# Y# 7). Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

Kutch

267 Rao Sri Pragmalji II, Gold 50 Kori, 9.33g, VS 1930/ AD 1873, Bhujnagar Mint, Obv: Devnagari legend “Maharajadhiraj Mirza 
Maharao Sri Pragmalji Bahadur” in dotted outer circle, “Mohur Ardha Kori 50 Zarb Kutch Bhuj 1930'' in inner circle, Trishul, 
Crescent & Katar above, Rev: Persian legend ''Muazzama Queen Victoria zarb Bhujnagar Kori 50'', Mohur Nim 1833'' in inner circle, 
floral design in dotted circle (KM# Y# 18, RS# 184.15). Very fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 60,000-70,000

268 Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Kori (2), with the name of George V, VS 1987/ AD 1930 (KM# Y# 53.a) & with the name of Edward VIII, 
VS 1992/ AD 1936 (KM# Y# 67). Very fine. 2 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,800-2,000

269 Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver Kori (10), various dates & types. Very fine to very fine+. 10 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

270 Rao Sri Madansinghji, Silver 5 Kori, 13.92g, Obv: Devnagari legend "Maharajadhiraj Mirza Maharao Sri Madansinhaji Sawai 
Bahadur” in dotted outer circle, Kori 5, Kutch Bhuj, 2004" in inner circle, Trishul, Crescent & Katar above, Rev: Fortress of Bhuj, "Jai 
Hind" in Devnagari legend above. Extremely fine, extremely rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 75,000-80,000
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Mewar

271 Fatteh Singh, Silver (5), Complete Set of Rupee, 1/2, 1/4, 1/8 and 1/16 Rupee, VS1985, Udaipur Mint, Milled coinage series, Obv: 
Devnagari legend "Dosti Landhan" Rev: Devanagari "Chitrakoot Udaipur". Very fine, rare. 5 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

Nawanagar

272 Jam Sri Vibhaji, Gold 1/2 Kori, 3.23g, Sri Jam in Devnagari on obverse (KM# 11). Extremely fine, extremely rare.

Part of Jamshedji Homi Bhabha collection ex Pundoles Auction.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,00,000-1,25,000

Orchha

273 Vikramajit Mahendra, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.44g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1211/ RY 41(KM# C# 31). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

274 Dharam Pal, Silver Rupee, 10.94g, in the name of, AH 1243, complete mint name on bottom of reverse (KM# C# 32). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Panna
275 Silver Rupee, 11.09g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 25, Ankush as a mint mark (Barry Tabor ONS# 13). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

Partabgarh
276 Sawant Sing, Silver (3), Rupee, 1/2 Rupee & 1/4 Rupee, 10.89g, 5.34g, 2.65g, Devgarh Mint, AH 1199/ RY 29 (KM# 13, 12, 11). Very 

fine. 3 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Radhanpur
277 Bismilla Khan, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.88g, with the name of Queen Victoria, AH 1297 (KM# 22). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
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Rajkot

278 Dharmendra Shinghji, Gold, Restrike Mohur, 8.01g, 1945, Obv: Legend “Rajkot State” above rising Sun, Rev: State monogram 
date below (KM# X# 1). About uncirculated, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 35,000-40,000

Rewa

279 Jai Singh Deo, Copper Paisa, 7.24g, Obv: Numeral 1, Rev: Mint name in Persian (KM# 12). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

280 Jai Singh Deo, Copper 2 Paisa, 12.16g, Obv: Numeral 1, Rev: Mint name in Persian (KM# 14). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

281 Vishvanath Singh, Copper 2 Paisa, 14.61g, Legend on both sides (KM# 18). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

282 Raghuraj Singh, Copper 2 Paisa, 15.54g, Obv: Lion to left, Rev: English legend “Agent Bushby Sahib” (KM# 26). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

Sirohi

283 Copper (2), Sheo Singh, 1/4 Anna, 11.45g, (KM# 11) & Jaora, Muhammad Ismail, Copper Paisa, 10.70g (KM# 5). Very fine. 2 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Sunth

284 Copper (3), 11.49g, 7.73g, 7.29g, various types. Fine to very fine. 3 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

Tonk

285 Muhammad Ibrahim Ali Khan, Silver (2), 1/2 Rupee, 5.50g, AH 1305, & 1/4 Rupee, 2.72g, AH 1317, with the name of Victoria 
Empress (KM# Y# 19 & 18). Very fine. 2 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500
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Travancore

286 Rama Varma VI, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.65g, 1889, Obv: Conch Shell within Sprays, Rev: Value & date within sprays (KM# 37). Very 
fine+. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

287 Rama Varma VI, Silver Chitra 1/2 Rupee, 5.28g, ME 1087, Obv: Conch Shell in sprays, Rev: Legend & date (KM# 53). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

288 Bala Ram Varma II, Bronze (25), 8 Cash (5) & 4 Cash (20), Obv: RV monogram, Rev: Shanka- Conch Shell in sprays (KM# 59, 58). 
Very fine to very fine+. 25 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

289 Copper (4), Jaipur (1), Jhabua (1), Kishangarh (2), 22.10g, 17.47g, 10.06g, 6.14g, various types. Very fine. 4 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

Indo Danish

290 Christian VIII, Copper 4 Cash, 2.41g, 184X (KM# 161). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Indo Dutch

291 Silver, Fanam, 0.99g, Obv: Degenerated figure of Goddess Kali, Rev: “OC” above lazy J (KM# 30). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

Indo French

292 Silver Fanon, 1.51g, Obv: Large Pearled crowned, Rev: Rooster (KM# 54). Fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,500-8,000

293 Karikal, Copper Cache, 0.89g, Both sides legend in Tamil, Obv: Ka/riek/kal, Rev: Puda/tche/ri (KM# 58). Very fine, rare

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

Indo Portuguese

294 Copper (2), 4.35g, 3.78g, Obv: Crowned arms, Rev: Cross. Fine to very fine. 2 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

295 Daman, D. Pedro II, Silver Xerafim, 11.16g, 1707, Obv: Crowned arms, Rev: Ornamented cross. Cleaned, very fine, rare. 1683-1706

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
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296 Goa, D. Jose, Gold 8 Xerafins, 3.26g, 1768, Obv: Crowned arms, Rev: Denomination & date in angels of cross (Gomes# 64.02, KM# 
149). Very fine+, extremely rare. 1750-1777

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,50,000-3,00,000

297 Daman, D. Jose, Silver Rupia, 11.00g, 177X, Obv: Crowned arms, Rev: Numerals of date in angels of ornamented cross. Cleaned, 
very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

298 Goa, D. Joao, Silver Rupia, 10.89g, 18XX, Obv: Bust to right, date below, Rev: Crowned arms (KM# 219). Very fine for type, rare. 
1799-1816

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

299 Goa, D. Pedro V, Silver Pardau, 5.26g, Obv: Bust to right, legend around, Rev: Value within sprays (Gomes# 7.02). 1853-1861

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

300 Goa, Silver 1/2 Pardau, 2.97g, Obv: Portrait facing right, Rev: Crowned arms. Fine+.  

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

301 Silver (2), Carlos I, Silver Rupia, 1903, Obv: Bust to right, Rev: Crowned arms within sprays (KM# 17) & 1/2 Rupia, 1936, Obv: Shield 
on Lined circle at centre of Maltese cross, Rev:Divided shield (KM# 23). Very fine. 2 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

East India Company

Bombay Presidency

302 Mumbai, Silver Rupee, 11.49g, in the name of Muhammad Shah, AH 113X/ RY 6 (KM# 163). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
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303 Copper, 1/2 Copperoon, 6.37g. Uncleaned, very fine, exceedingly rare.
The English mint at Bombay became active in 1672, and struck copper coins weighing around 12-13 gms named 'Copperoons'. The 
minting of these coins continued till early 1700s when the design was discarded for a new one with the royal crown depicted on it. Half 
units of Copperoons are exceedingly rare – while there are no official records of any mintage figures for this denomination, a very few 
pieces are known to exist so it is apparent that it was struck sporadically, probably in response to exigent demands of low value coins, 
particularly after the Tin coinage of the mint did not take off as expected.Most likely the coins were struck towards the end of the 17th 
century, between 1690-1700, as evident from the legends on extant pieces.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000
304 Broach, Silver Rupee & 1/2 Rupee, 11.43g, 5.78g, in the name of Shah Alam II, instead of Cross, different type of symbol in Seen of 

Julus. Very fine. 2 coins. 
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

305 Copper, 2 Pice, 10.21g, Bombay Mint, Obv: Large crown divides G-R at top, Rev: U.E.I. Co.Bale mark (KM# 189). Extremely fine for 
type, very rare in this grade.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

Madras Presidency

306 Chinapattan, Silver Rupee, 11.32g, in the name of Farrukhsiyar (KM# E302). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

307 Chinapattan, Silver Rupee, 11.53g, in the name of Muhammad Shah (KM# G302). Cleaned, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

308 Gold 2 Pagodas, 5.93g, Obv: Pagoda- Gopuram within circle, 9 stars on both sides, denomination in English & Persian in outer circle, 
empty buckle, Rev: Lord Vishnu in centre surrounded by granulated dots, value in Tamil & Telugu on ribbon around Deity (KM# 358). 
Uncirculated, extremely rare.  

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 80,000-90,000

309 Silver 1/4 Pagoda, 11.49g, 2nd issue, ND, Obv: Pagoda- Gopuram within circle, 9 stars on both sides, denomination in English & 
Persian in outer circle, empty buckle, Rev: Lord Vishnu in centre surrounded by granulated dots, value in Tamil & Telugu on ribbon 
around Deity (KM# 352.2). About extremely fine, rare.  

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 17,000-20,000
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310 Copper 1/48 Rupee, 1794, Soho Mint, Obv: Arms of E.I.Co, Rev: Bale mark & date (KM# 398). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

311 Copper 1/96 Rupee, 1794, Soho Mint, Obv: Arms of E.I.Co, Rev: Bale mark & date (KM# 392). Fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

312 Copper 1/96 Rupee, 1794, Soho Mint, Obv: E.I.Co. arms, Rev: Bell mark (KM# 392). Very fine, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

313 Copper 1/96 Rupee, 1797, Soho Mint, Obv: E.I.Co. arms, Rev: Bell mark (KM# 397). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

Uniform Currency

314 William IIII, Silver 1/4 Rupees (2), 1835. Cleaned, very fine. 2 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

315 Copper 1/4 Anna, 6.02g, Error- Lakhi- Brockage of obverse, 1835. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

316 Victoria Queen, Silver 1/4 Rupees (2), CL & DL, 1840. Very fine. 2 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

317 Victoria Queen, Gold Mohur, 11.54g, Divided legend, 1841, removed from jewellery. Fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 75,000-80,000

318 Copper (3), 2 Pice, 1 1/2 Pice & 1/2 Pice, 12.88g, 9.27g, 3.02g, 1791, Obv: U.E.I Co. Bale mark, Rev: Large scales Persian Adil (Just) 
(KM# 196, 195 & 192). Very fine+. 3 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

visit www.oswalauctions.com • 41 

310 312 313

314 315 316

317



British India

319 Victoria Queen, Gold, Proof Restrike 10 Rupees, 7.71g, Divided legend, 1854. Exceedingly rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,00,000-12,00,000

320 Victoria Queen, Gold Mohur, 11.63g, 1862. Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,15,000-1,25,000

321 Victoria Queen, Silver 2 Anna, Error- Die Shifted, 1862. Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000
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322 Victoria Queen, Gold Proof Restrike Mohur, 1870, Mature bust, Calcutta Mint. Graded & Slabed by NGC as PL 63. Exceedingly rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,00,000-5,50,000

323 Famine Relief Grain Token, Gilt proof, Brass, 1 Rupee, 4.66g, 1874, Obv: Grain Token, One Rupee, Rev: Famine, 1874 (KM# Tn 2, 
Prid# 32). Exceedingly rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,00,000-2,50,000
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324 Victoria, Silver 1/4 Rupee (6), 1840, 1862, 1862, 1875, 1881, 1894. Fine to very fine. 6 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

325 Silver 2 Annas, (6), Victoria Queen, 1841(2) & Victoria Empress, 1886, 1887, 1887, 1890, 1897, 1901. Fine to very fine. 6 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,200

326 Victoria Queen, Silver 2 Anna (2), 1874 & 1875. Very fine to very fine+. 2 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

327 Victoria Empress, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 1878, A/I, Calcutta Mint, no mint mark. Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

328 Victoria Empress, Copper 1/4 Anna, 1880, Calcutta Mint. About uncirculated, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

329 Victoria Empress, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 1882, A/II/dot, Bombay Mint. Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 12,000-13,000

330 Victoria Empress, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 1884, A/II, Bombay Mint. Very fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

331 Victoria Empress, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 1888, Bombay Mint, no mint mark, A/II. Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

332 Edward VII, Copper 1/4 Anna, Error- Die shifted, 1906. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

333        Edward VII, Cooper Nickel, 1 Anna, 1907 (KM# 504). Very fine+. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

334 Edward VII, Cooper Nickel, 1 Anna (4), 1907, 1908, 1909, 1910 (KM# 504). Very fine to very fine+. 4 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

335 Edward VII, Cooper Nickel, 1 Anna, 1910 (KM# 504). Graded & Slabbed by NGC as AU 58.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

336 George V, Cooper Nickel, 1 Anna (8), 1912, 1914, 1915, 1916, 1918, 1920, 1928, 1934 (KM# 513). Very fine to very fine+. 8 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

337 George V, Silver Rupees (2), 1921 & 1922. Very fine. 2 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

338 George VI, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 1945, Bombay Mint, Large 5. Very fine+, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

339 George VI, Nickel, 1/4 Rupee, Error, 1946. Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

340 George VI, Nickel Brass, 2 Anna, Error- Double Struck. Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000
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Republic of India

341 1972, Uncirculated, Silver, Paise 50, “25th Anniversary of Independence”, Bombay Mint.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 500-700

342 1981, Proof, Silver, 100 Rupees, 'International year of the child', Bombay Mint (KM# 277). Scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

343 1996, Proof Set of 4, “Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel”, Mumbai Mint, Rupees, 100, 50, 10 & 2, with mint emblem (RB# 180). In blister 
pack.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

344 1996, Proof Set of 4, “Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel”, Mumbai Mint, Rupees, 100, 50, 10 & 2, with mint emblem (RB# 180). In blister 
pack.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

345 1996, Proof Set of 4, “Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel”, Mumbai Mint, Rupees, 100, 50, 10 & 2, with mint emblem (RB# 180). In blister 
pack.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

Foreign Coins

346 Bhutan, Silver Gold Gilt, Proof, 250 Ngutrum, 31.2g, Obv: Lord Buddha legend around, Rev: The Victory banner of Gyaltsen- One 
of the 8 auspicious elements in Buddhism, date and denomination in original box of issue with certificate.  

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

347 Canada, Elizabeth II, Gold (0.583- 14 Carat)100 Dollars, 13.31g, Proof, 1976, “Montreal Olympics”, Obv: Young bust to right, 
maple leaf below, date at right, beaded borders, Rev: Past & Present Olympic figure denomination at right (KM# 115). 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 25,000-30,000

348 China, Silver Dollar (Yuan), 26.73g, Obv: Bust of Sun Yat-sen left, Rev: Two rosettes dividing legend at top. Cleaned, very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

349 Great Britain, Silver Trade Dollar, 26.82g, 1910, Bombay Mint Obv: Britannia standing Rev: Oriental design on cross (KM# T5). Very 
fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

350 Great Britain, Elizabeth II, Silver with outer circle Gold Guilt, Two Pounds, Proof, “RIO OLYMPICS 2016” with original box & certificate. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

351 German East Africa, Wihelm II, Silver Rupie, 1911A, Obv: Armored bust to left, Rev: Denomination & date within sprays (KM# 10). 
About uncirculated, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
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352 German East Africa, Wihelm II, Silver (2), Rupie & 1/4 Rupie, 1911J, 1910J, Obv: Armoured bust to left, Rev: Shielded arms, 
denomination below (KM# 10, 8). Extremely fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

353 German East Africa, Wihelm II, Silver 1/4 Rupie, 1913J, Obv: Armoured bust to left, Rev: Shielded arms, denomination below 
(KM# 8). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

354 Germany- Prussia, Wihelm, Silver 5 Mark, 27.77g, 1901, “200 Years Kingdom of Prussia”, Obv: Bust of Friedrich I & Wilhelm II to 
left, Rev: Crowned imperial eagle with shield on breast (KM# 526). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

355 Italian Somaliland, Vittorio Emmanual III, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 1910R, Obv: Head to right, Rev: Crown above value and date flanked by 
sprigs (KM# 4). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

356 Japan, Mutsuhito, Silver, 1 Yen, 26.92g, Obv: Dragon within beaded circle, legend above, written value below, Rev: Value within 
wreath, chrysanthemum above  (KM# Y# A25.3). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

357 Japan, Yoshihito, Silver, 50 Sen, 4.96g, Obv: Sunburst in center flanked by cherry blossoms, authority on top, date on bottom, all 
within scared mirror, Rev: Vertical value & denomination flanked by phoenix, paulownias crest flanked by karakusa sprigs, 
chrysanthemum on top (KM# Y# 46). Extremely fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

358 Portugal, Copper Nickel, 200 Escudos, 1998, “India 1498”, Obv: Shield and Sailing Ship, Rev: Ship and Costal map of India (KM# 
712). Extremely fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

359 Samoa, Gold (.999), 10 Dollar- Proof, 1.25g, “Mahatma Gandhi”, Obv: Bust of Mahatma Gandhi facing left, date & legend around, 
Rev: shield & value. Rare. 
Limited edition, smallest Gold Coin of Mahatma Gandhi World Collection. Only 5,000 Coins were minted

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

360 South Korea, Nickel, 2000 Won & Copper 1000 Won, Proof, 1988, “Seoul, XXIV Olympiad”. In original box of packing (broken box) 
with certificate with outer box.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

361 South Korea, Nickel, 2000 Won & Copper 1000 Won, Proof, 1988, “Seoul, XXIV Olympiad”. In original box of packing with certificate 
with outer box. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

362 United States of America, Proof Set of 3, Gold 10 Dollars & Silver One Dollar (2), “XXIII Olympiad”, In original velvet box & outer 
card board box. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 30,000-35,000
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363 United States of America, Silver, Proof Set of 3, Dollar, 1/2 Dollar & 1/4 Dollar, 1976, “Bicentenial”. With original packing.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

364 United States of America, Silver, Uncirculated Set of 3, Dollar, 1/2 Dollar & 1/4 Dollar, 1976, “Bicentenial”. With original pack with 
outer cover.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500
365 United States of America, Silver, Uncirculated Set of 3, Dollar, 1/2 Dollar & 1/4 Dollar, 1976, “Bicentenial”. In blister pack without 

outer cover.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

366 United States of America, Silver Proof set of 2, 1984, “XXIII Olympiad”. In original velvet box with certificate & outer card board box. 
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Token
367 Silver Bar, 291.98g, 25 Tolas Biscuit of M/s Manilal Chimanlal & Co. Bombay, map of undivided India with FINE 999.0 SILVER, and 

the picture of Gate Way of India on the other side. About uncirculated.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

Medal

368 Cossimbazar Raj Bronze Medal, 39.09g, State emblem in centre. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000
369 Bahawalpur, Sadiq Muhammad Khan, Silver, 26.66g, Obv: Portrait of King to left, Persian legend around, Rev: Crest of state, legend 

around with ribbon. About extremely fine, rare. 
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,000-9,000

370 Edward VII, Coronation Medal, Copper, 81.18g, 1902. Obv: Conjoined bust of Edward with legend around. Rev: Alexandra with 
legend around. In box of issue. Mint state, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000
371 British War Silver Medal 1914-1918, Awarded to Burmese recipient BWM - 050253 DVR MAUNG WIN, 1023 M. T.COY. Very fine.

Two Mechanical Transport Companies driving Ford Vans were provided by the Government of Burma. The Rangoon- raised No. 1st 
Burma Ford Van Coy (1023 MT Coy ASC), and No. 2 Ford Van Coy (1024 MT Coy ASC). The 1st Burma Company had one third Indian 
drivers and all British artificers, whereas for 1024  MT Company, the whole of the drivers were Burmese, and the workshops had a 
great majority of Burmese artificers. 1023 Company departed Rangoon for Mesopotamia on 5 January 1918, and 1024 Company later, 
the latter arriving Basrah in July 1918.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000
372 Silver Medals (2), India General Service Medal, Clasp Burma 1930-32, Awarded to U SAN BA & Jubilee Medal 1935, Awarded to U 

SAN BA (The 1935 Jubilee medal roll mentions him as Ba, U San, Township Officer, Myook, Burma). Very fine, unique pair of medals to 
a Burmese recipient for the Saya San Rebellion of 1930-32, rare.
Myook means Township Officer in Burmese. The 'U' is a Burmese honorific for addressing senior officials. He would have received the 
IGS-08 medal with clasp 'Burma 1930-32' for his services in putting down the Saya San Rebellion of 1930-32 in British Burma. He was 
later recommended for the Jubilee medal. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-11,000
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Paper Money

st 373 Hong Kong, Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, 5 Dollars, 1 April 1941 (Pick# 173). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000
st374 Mauritius, The Government of Mauritius, Five Rupees, Uniface, 1  January 1920 (Pick# 17). Folded, fine, extremely rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

375 Burma, Reserve Bank of India, George VI, Rupees 10, Type 5, Signed J. B. Taylor, Prefix A/30, A/34, A/35, A/36 & A/37 (Jhun# 5.1). 
Very fine. 5 Notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,500-8,000

376 Burma, Reserve Bank of India, George VI, Rupees 10 & 5, Type 5 & 4, Signed J. B. Taylor, Prefix A/39 & A/14 (Jhun# 5.1 & 4.1). Very 
fine to very fine+. 2 Notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

377 Burma Currency Board, George VI, Rupees 100, Type 16, Signed C. D. Deshmukh, Prefix B/53, over printed on Calcutta circle note 
(Jhun# 16.1). Deeply folded, fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

378 Pakistan, Reserve Bank of India, George VI, Rupees 2, Type 18, Signed C. D. Deshmukh, Prefix G/55, Rubber stamp (PAKISTAN 
NOTES PAYMENT REFUSED). Fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

379 Pakistan, Reserve Bank of India, George VI, Rupee 1, Type 17, Signed C. E. Jones, Prefix R/4, Indian note over printed in English and 
Urdu (Jhun# 17.1). Fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

380 Hyderabad, Rupees 10 (2), Type 9, 2nd Issue, Signed Fakhr Yar Jung, Prefix DE & DY (Jhun# 9.1B). Usual pin holes, very fine+ to 
extremely fine. 2 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 9,000-10,000
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381 Hyderabad, Rupees 10 (13), Type 9, 2nd Issue, Signed Mehdi Yar Jung, Prefix FC (1), FD (1), FI (1), FY (1), FS (1), GE (1), GR (3), 
GS (2) & GU (2) (Jhun# 9.2). Usual pin holes, very fine+ to extremely fine. 13 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 59,000-60,000

382 Hyderabad, Rupees 10 (2), Type 9, 2nd Issue, Signed Gulam Muhammad, Prefix HF & IK (Jhun# 9.3). Usual pin holes, very fine+ to 
extremely fine. 2 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 9,000-10,000

383 Hyderabad, Rupees 10 (5), Type 9, 2nd Issue, Signed Liaquat Jung, Prefix IM (1), IP (3) & IQ (1) (Jhun# 9.4). Usual pin holes, very 
fine+ to extremely fine. 5 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 22,500-25,000
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384 Hyderabad, Rupees 10 (24), Type 9, 2nd Issue, Signed Zahid Hussain, Prefix IR (2), IV (6), IS (4), IU (11) & JD (1) (Jhun# 9.5). Usual 
pin holes, very fine+ to extremely fine. 24 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,08,000-1,10,000

385 Hyderabad, Rupees 5 (2), Type 6, 2nd Issue, Signed Mehdi Yar Jung & Ghulam Muhammad, Prefix NC & PD (Jhun# 6.2 & 6.3). 
Folded, very fine. 2 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,500-8,000

386 Hyderabad, Rupees 5 (2), Type 6, 2nd Issue, Signed Zahid Hussain, Prefix PN & PX (Jhun# 6.4). Folded, very fine. 2 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,500-8,000

387 Hyderabad, Rupee, Type 3, Signed G. S. Melkote, Prefix AS/2 (Jhun# 3.7). Folded, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

388 Indo Portuguese, Goa, 60 Escudos, Type 36, Signed G-4 A-15 (Jhun# 36.6). Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

389 Indo Portuguese, Goa, 30 Escudos, Type 35, Signed G-4 A-11 (Jhun# 35.2). Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000
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390 George V, Rupees 10, Type 7, 2nd issue, Signed J. B. Taylor, Prefix K/43 (Jhun# 7.2). Usual thread holes, pin holes, very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 12,500-13,000

391 George V, Rupees 10, Type 8, 3rd issue, Signed J. B. Taylor, Prefix N/31 (Jhun# 8.1B). Usual thread holes, pin holes, very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

392 George V, Rupees 10, Type 8, 3rd issue, Signed J. B. Taylor, Prefix N/19 (Jhun# 8.1B). Usual thread holes, pin holes, folded stains on 
both sides, fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

393 George V, Rupees 5, Type 5, 2nd issue, Signed J. W. Kelly, Prefix S/58 (Jhun# 8.1B). Usual pin holes, very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

394 George V, Rupees 5, Type 5, 2nd issue, Signed J. W. Kelly, Prefix T/4 (Jhun# 8.1B). Usual pin holes, very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

395 George V, Rupee 1, Type 1, 1st issue, Signed M. M. S. Gubbay, Prefix M/9 (Jhun# 1.1B). Usual pin holes, minor stain on upper right 
otherwise extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

396 George V, Rupee 1, Type 1, 1st issue, Signed M. M. S. Gubbay, Prefix G/87 (Jhun# 1.1B). Usual pin holes, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 12,000-13,000
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397 George V, Rupee 1, Type 1, 1st issue, Signed A. C. McWatters, Prefix P/74 (Jhun# 1.2A). Usual pin holes, minor stain on both sides, 
very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

398 George V, Rupee 1, Type 1, 1st issue, Signed A. C. McWatters, Prefix Y/46 (Jhun# 1.2A). Usual pin holes, minor stain on both sides, 
very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

399 George V, Rupee 1, Type 2, 2nd issue, Signed J. W. Kelly, Prefix 53A (Jhun# 2.1B). Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

400 George V, Rupee 1, Type 2, 2nd issue, Signed J. W. Kelly, Prefix 26B (Jhun# 2.1B). Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

401 George V, Rupee 1, Type 2, 2nd issue, Signed J. W. Kelly, Prefix 42C (Jhun# 2.1C). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000
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402 George VI, Rupees 1000, Type 8, Calcutta circle, Signed, J B Taylor, Prefix A/O (Jhun# 8.1B). Extremely fine to extremely fine+, 
extremely rare in this grade.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,65,000-1,75,000

403 George VI, Rupees 100, Type 7, Bombay circle, Signed J. B. Taylor, Prefix A/41 (Jhun# 7.1A). Usual thread hole, pin hole, very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

404 George VI, Rupees 100, Type 7, Calcutta circle, Signed J. B. Taylor, Prefix A/61 (Jhun# 7.1B). Usual thread hole, pin hole, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 13,000-15,000
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405 George VI, Rupees 100, Type 7, Calcutta circle, Signed C. D. Deshmukh, Prefix A/98 (Jhun# 7.2D). Usual thread hole, pin hole, 
graffiti on reverse, fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

406 George VI, Rupees 100, Type 7, Cawnpore circle, Signed J. B. Taylor, Prefix A/38 (Jhun# 7.1C). Usual thread hole, pin hole, very 
fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

407 George VI, Rupees 100, Type 7, Lahore circle, Signed C. D. Deshmukh, Prefix B/9 (Jhun# 7.2M). Usual thread hole, pin hole, very 
fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000
st408 George VI, Rupees 10 (2), Type 5, 1  issue, Signed J. B. Taylor, Prefix D/35 & F/76 (Jhun# 5.1). Usual pin hole, very fine+. 2 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,500-4,000
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nd409 George VI, Rupees 10 (10), Type 6, 2  issue, Signed C. D. Deshmukh, Prefix G/17 (1), K/5 (6), K/65 (1) & F/88 (2) (Jhun# 6.1). About 
uncirculated to uncirculated. 10 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 35,000-40,000

st410 George VI, Rupees 5 (2), Type 3, 1  issue, Signed J. B. Taylor, Prefix D/70 & F/77 (Jhun# 3.1). Usual pin holes, very fine to very fine+. 
2 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

st411 George VI, Rupees 5 (4), Type 3, 1  issue, Signed C. D. Deshmukh, Prefix K/89 (2), L/37 (1) & N/33 (1) (Jhun# 3.2). Usual pin holes, 
very fine to very fine+. 4 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

412 George VI, Rupee 1, Consecutive 4 Notes, Type 1, Signed C. E. Jones, Prefix F/80 (Jhun# 1.1A). Usual thread hole, minor stain on 
upper middle otherwise uncirculated. 4 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

413 George VI, Rupee 1, Consecutive 3 Notes, Type 1, Signed C. E. Jones, Prefix F/80 (Jhun# 1.1A). Usual thread hole, minor stain on 
upper middle otherwise uncirculated. 3 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
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414 George VI, Rupee 1 (3 from same bundle), Type 1, Signed C. E. Jones, Prefix F/80 (Jhun# 1.1A). Usual thread hole, minor stain on 
upper middle otherwise uncirculated. 3 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

415 George VI, Rupee 1 (16), Type 1, Signed C. E. Jones, Prefix A/68 (8), B/37 (3), C/13 (1), D/85 (5), E/14 (1), F/90 (1), F/92 (1), K/88 (1) & 
W/58 (2) (Jhun# 1.1A). Usual thread hole, very fine+ to extremely fine. 16 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 13,000-15,000

416 George VI, Rupee 1 (49), Type 1, Signed C. E. Jones, serial number in Black & Green (Jhun# 1.1A, 1.1C). Usual thread holes, minor 
stain on some notes, very fine to very fine+. 49 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 24,500-25,000

417 George VI, Rupee 1, Fancy Number, Type 1, Signed C. E. Jones, Prefix B/27 (Jhun# 1.1A). Usual thread hole, pin hole, very fine, 
very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

418 George VI, Rupees 2, consecutive 3 Notes, Type 2, Signed C. D. Deshmukh, Prefix E/25 (Jhun# 2.2). Usual thread holes, 
uncirculated. 3 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 21,000-22,000

419 George VI, Rupees 2, consecutive 2 Notes, Type 2, Signed C. D. Deshmukh, Prefix C/72 (Jhun# 2.2). Usual thread holes, 
uncirculated. 2 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 14,000-15,000
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420 George VI, Rupees 2, Type 2, Signed C. D. Deshmukh, Prefix B/97 (Jhun# 2.2). Usual thread holes, uncirculated. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

421 Republic India, Rupees 1000 (4), Type 9.4, Bombay Circle, Signed N. C. Sengupta, Prefix A/0, A/1, A/2 & A/5 (Jhun# 9.4.1). Folded, 
very fine. 4 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 40,000-45,000

422 Republic India, Rupees 1000 (3), Type 9.4, Bombay Circle, Signed N. C. Sengupta, Prefix A/1 & A/2 (2) (Jhun# 9.4.1). Very fine+ to 
extremely fine. 3 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 37,500-38,000

423 Republic India, Rupees 1000, consecutive 3 Notes, Type 9.4, Bombay Circle, Signed N. C. Sengupta, Prefix A/0 (Jhun# 9.4.1). 
Uncirculated, very rare. 3 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 66,000-67,000
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424 Republic India, Rupees 100, Type 7.4, Signed H. V. R. Iengar, Prefix AA/95 (Jhun# 7.4.1). About uncirculated.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

425 Republic India, Rupees 100, Type 7.4, Signed H. V. R. Iengar, Prefix AA/35 (Jhun# 7.4.1). Extremely fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,500-5,000

426 Republic India, Rupees 100, Type 7.4, Signed P. C. Bhattacharya, Prefix AC/37 (Jhun# 7.4.1). Extremely fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

427 Persian Gulf Issue, Rupees 10, Type 12.3, Signed H. V. R. Iengar, inset A, Prefix Z/5 (Jhun# 12.3.1). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 18,000-20,000

428 Persian Gulf Issue, Rupee 1, Type 12.1, Signed A. K. Roy, inset B, Prefix Z/11 (Jhun# 12.1.1). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000
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429 Republic India, Rupees 10, Error- Extra Paper on upper left, Type 4.8, Signed Manmohan Singh, Inset D, Prefix W/97 (Jhun# 
4.8.5A). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

430 Republic India, Rupees 10, Error- Extra Paper on upper right, Type 4.12, Signed C. Rangarajan, Inset L, Prefix 64B (Jhun# 
4.12.1B). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

431 Republic India, Rupee 1, Type 1.1, Signed K. R. K. Menon, Prefix C/13 (Jhun# 1.1.1). Uncirculated, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

432 Republic India, Rupee 1, Type 1.4, Signed L. K. Jha, inset B, Prefix Y/35 (Jhun# 1.4.2). Uncirculated, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

433 Republic India, Rupee 1, Type 1.5, Signed S. Bhoothalingam, inset B, Prefix A/22 (Jhun# 1.5.2A). Uncirculated, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,000-9,000
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

 

1. Statutory Note: 

2. Oswal Antiques offer Life-Time Guarantee of genuineness of  
items sold. 

3. Delivery against payments, 

 

5.  Indicates Exportable Items

6. Currency of Sale: 

7. Subject to Mumbai Jurisdiction 

Antiques over 100 years old cannot be taken out 
of India without the permission of the Director General, 
Archaeological Survey of India, Janpath, New Delhi 110011.

Indian Rupees

4. Payments can be made by Cash, Cheque or Demand Draft 
(favouring OSWAL ANTIQUES payable at Mumbai). Money can be 
deposited directly in our ICICI A/c-003205004383, Dadar, 
Mumbai Branch. (Intimate us payment detail by phone, SMS or 
email about the same). Buyers are requested to please make sure 
of total bill amount including commission, taxes & shipping before 
making payment.

*

material aspect, the buyer may reject the same, provided that he 
shall have given notice of intention to do so and shall have returned 
the same to the auctioneer within seven (7) days from the day of the 
sale. Under no circumstances will the auctioneer be liable for any 
costs, expenses or damages incurred by the buyer in respect of any 
lot, including, but not limited to, loss of any kind of profit whatsoever. 

14. The auctioneer acts solely as an agent and shall not be responsible 
for any default by either the buyer or the seller or for any action or 
claim which may arise in respect of any lot. 

15. Buyers must satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of their 
purchases at the time of delivery. The auctioneer cannot be held 
responsible for any discrepancy which might be discovered after 
the lots have been removed from either the action room or the 
auctioneer's premises. 

16. The auctioneer will not hold himself responsible for the safe 
custody of any lots left for more than seven (7) working days after 
the date of sale, and reserves the right to charge storage and re-sell 
by auction or privately, and without notice to the buyer, any lots not 
removed from his premises within fourteen (14) days from the date 

8. The highest bidder of each lot shall be the buyer thereof. In the of sale. Buyers shall not be entitled to remove lots from the auction 
event of any dispute, the auctioneer shall have absolute discretion room during the course of the auction. 
to determine the dispute and may put up again and re-sell the 

17. Each lot shall be at the buyer's risk from the fall of the hammer. disputed lot. 
18. Any part of the purchase price left outstanding after the action 9. The auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to divide any lot, to 

pursuant to Condition 5, shall be paid in full within seven (7) days of combine any two or more lots, or to withdraw lots from the sale 
the date of auction. Without prejudice to any rights, the auctioneer without giving any reason. The bidding shall be regulated at the 
reserves the right to charge interest on any overdue payment at the absolute discretion of the auctioneer who shall have the right to 
rate of  2 ½ %  per month. refuse any bid/s. 

19.10. All lots are put up for sale subject to any reserve price that may be 
imposed by the seller. 

20. By making a bid the buyer acknowledges his acceptance of these 11. Bidding commissions for anyone unable to attend the auction in 
Conditions and shall be bound by them.person may be carried out by the auctioneer without charge, but 

21. These Conditions shall take effect and be construed in accordance “buy” commissions will only be accepted if the auctioneer is given 
with Indian law.absolute discretion. 

22. 12. The buyer of any lot shall immediately notify his name and address 
to the auctioneer and if required,

(A) provide bank or other credit references; and

(B) pay the full purchase price, or a fractional deposit as may be 
determined at the discretion of the auctioneer.

13. Lots are sold as shown with all faults, imperfections and errors of 
description. Neither the auctioneer nor the seller shall give  The estimate figures below each lot are the auctioneer's 
warranty to any buyer in respect of any lot, or be liable for any fault estimation of an expected price only. These estimates are not 
or error of description. All statements as to the items sold, whether representative of a reserve price and are published only as a guide 
made in catalogues, during the course of the auction, or otherwise, to buyers. Bidders may bid within the estimate or above the 
are statements of opinion only, and are not and shall not be taken to estimate, however, bids which are less than the low estimate will 
be statements or representations of fact. The auctioneer reserves not be considered by  the auctioneer. 
the right in forming his opinion, to consult and rely upon any expert 
or authority considered by him reliable. Notwithstanding the 
forgoing, if any lot should have been wrongly described in any 

Bidders are advised to scrutinize the lots they bid for.

A “Buyer's Premium” of 14.38 % (including Service Tax) is 
charged on the Hammer Price. 

Estimates:

As per income Tax Amended Section 206C (w.e.f. 01.06.2016) if 
the Consideration (or any part of it) is received in cash for sale 

or any goods/provision of any service exceeding ̀ . 2 lac( Two 
Lacs). TCS @ 1% will be deducted. and the buyer  have to 
provide PAN CARD details.
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